

No. 22-5891
CAPITAL CASE

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

KEVIN B. BURNS,
Petitioner,

v.

TONY MAYS, WARDEN,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*
LAY AND ORDAINED MINISTERS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

BRIAN F. IRVING
Counsel of Record
David R. Esquivel
BASS, BERRY & SIMS PLC
150 3rd Ave. S., Ste. 2800
Nashville, TN 37201
(615) 742-6200
birving@bassberry.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Lay and Ordained Ministers*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. Burns’s Sixth Amendment Right to Counsel Was Violated Because His Counsel Unreasonably Failed to Present Mitigating Evidence to the Jury	6
a. This Court’s Precedents Require Consideration of Moral Culpability in Capital Sentencing	6
b. Ample Record Evidence Shows that Burns Did Not Kill Dawson.....	8
II. Putting Burns to Death Is Incompatible with Christian Ethics, Which Require Consideration of Moral Culpability in Capital Sentencing.....	10
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Atkins v. Va.</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	6, 10
<i>Enmund v. Fla.</i> , 458 U.S. 782 (1982).....	7
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986).....	2
<i>Glossip v. Gross</i> , 576 U.S. 863 (2015).....	6
<i>Kansas v. Marsh</i> , 548 U.S. 163 (2006).....	5, 7, 8
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978).....	7
<i>McCleskey v. Kemp</i> , 481 U.S. 279 (1987).....	2
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	6, 7
<i>State v. Hartman</i> , 42 S.W.3d 44 (Tenn. 2001)	7

State v. Ivy,
188 S.W.3d 132 (Tenn. 2006) 7

Strickland v. Washington,
466 U.S. 668 (1984)..... 2, 8, 9

Woodson v. N.C.,
428 U.S. 280 (1976)..... 6

Statutes

Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-13-204(c) 7

Other Authorities

Franklin Community Church, *The Licensure of Kevin Burns and Lorraine Dunlap*, YouTube (Mar. 5, 2017), <https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=q5QQfUVEJpo> 4

<https://www.youtube.com/@franklincommunitychurch2134> 5

Bible

2 Samuel 11 10

Acts 7:57..... 11

Deuteronomy 19:15..... 12

Esther 4:14..... 3, 4

<i>Exodus</i> 2:11.....	10
<i>Exodus</i> 21:12.....	10
<i>Genesis</i> 4:8.....	10
<i>John</i> 8:1.....	11
<i>Matthew</i> 5:7.....	11
<i>Matthew</i> 23:23.....	11
<i>Matthew</i> 25:40.....	12
<i>Micah</i> 6:8.....	12
